Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

 2018  2018

Due within one year  ¥ 3,475   $ 32,783
Due after one year   33,572   316,717

Total  ¥ 37,047   $ 349,500

- 36 -

Pro forma information of leased property whose lease inception was before March 31, 2008

ASBJ Statement No. 13, "Accounting Standard for Lease Transactions," requires that all finance
lease transactions be capitalized to recognize lease assets and lease obligations in the consolidated
balance sheet.  However, ASBJ Statement No. 13 permits leases without ownership transfer of the
leased property to any lessee whose lease inception was before March 31, 2008 to continue to be
accounted for as operating lease transactions if certain "as if capitalized" information is disclosed in
the notes to the consolidated financial statements.  The Company applied ASBJ Statement No. 13
effective April 1, 2008 and accounted for such leases as operating lease transactions.  Pro forma
information regarding leased property whose lease inception was before March 31, 2008 was as
follows:

 Millions of Yen
 2018

Buildings
and

Structures

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures  Total

Acquisition cost  ¥ 211,129   ¥ 168   ¥   ¥ 211,297
Accumulated depreciation   142,990   115   143,105
Accumulated impairment loss   4,845   4,845

Net leased property  ¥ 63,294   ¥ 53   ¥   ¥ 63,347

 Millions of Yen
 2017

Buildings
and

Structures

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures  Total

Acquisition cost  ¥ 239,877   ¥ 774   ¥ 214   ¥ 240,865
Accumulated depreciation   149,644   670   204   150,518
Accumulated impairment loss   5,482   5,482

Net leased property  ¥ 84,751   ¥ 104   ¥ 10   ¥ 84,865

 Thousands of U.S. Dollars
 2018

Buildings
and

Structures

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures  Total

Acquisition cost $ 1,991,783   $ 1,585   $   $ 1,993,368
Accumulated depreciation  1,348,962   1,085   1,350,047
Accumulated impairment loss  45,708   45,708

Net leased property $ 597,113   $ 500   $   $ 597,613

Obligations under finance leases as of March 31, 2018 and 2017 were as follows:

 Millions of Yen
Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

 2018  2017  2018

Due within one year  ¥ 14,132   ¥ 23,467   $ 133,321
Due after one year   69,717   84,149   657,707

Total  ¥ 83,849   ¥ 107,616   $ 791,028

- 37 -

The allowance for impairment loss on leased property of ¥2,281 million ($21,519 thousand) and
¥2,734 million as of March 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, is not included in the obligations under
finance leases.

Depreciation expense, interest expense and other information under finance leases: